

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STEVEN M. GORDON
CHRISTINE M. CRAIG
SHAHEEN & GORDON
107 Storrs Street
Concord, NH 03302
(603) 749-5000

KEITH M. JENSEN
JENSEN & ASSOCIATES,
PLLC
1024 N. Main Street
Fort Worth, Texas 76164
(817) 334-0762

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

Counsel for Respondent

February 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. PETITIONER CAN COMPLY WITH THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT AND FEDERAL LAW	18
A. The Judgment Is Not Premised On A Duty To Change Sulindac’s Design.....	18
1. New Hampshire law obligates sellers of unreasonably dangerous products to compensate injured consumers, not to redesign their products	18
2. The New Hampshire Supreme Court’s articulation of state law controls here	23
3. <i>PLIVA</i> addressed a fundamental- ly different kind of common-law claim.....	24
4. <i>Riegel</i> and <i>Cipollone</i> do not support disregarding the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s in- terpretation of state law.....	27

B. The District Court’s Judgment Is Not Premised On A Duty To Change Sulindac’s Labeling.....	30
1. Petitioner forfeited that argument	30
2. Strict liability in New Hampshire is not premised on a duty to change a product’s labeling.....	32
3. The trial record confirms the judgment was not premised on a duty to improve sulindac’s labeling	34
C. Even If The Judgment Were Premised On A Duty Not To Sell An Unreasonably Dangerous Product, Compliance With That Duty Would Be Possible	37
II. THE JUDGMENT POSES NO OBSTACLE TO THE FEDERAL REGIME.....	39
A. State-Law Claims Like Ms. Bartlett’s Complement The FDCA	40
B. Petitioner’s Obstacle-Preemption Arguments Lack Any Statutory Basis	43
C. The Government’s Assertion That The District Court’s Judgment Impedes FDA Regulation Is Unpersuasive.....	46
1. The government’s brief deserves no weight because it lacks any basis in lawful regulations and conflicts with FDA’s prior positions.....	47

2. The government makes baseless assumptions about the effects of the district court’s judgment.....	50
3. The government’s position mischaracterizes the record.....	51
D. The Hatch-Waxman Act Does Not Immunize Generic Drug Manufacturers From Tort Liability.....	54
III. EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT’S “MISBRANDING” THEORY, THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	31
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	53
<i>Aubert v. Aubert</i> , 529 A.2d 909 (N.H. 1987)	20
<i>Bagley v. Controlled Env't Corp.</i> , 503 A.2d 823 (N.H. 1986).....	19, 20, 23, 29
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	38, 43
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	33, 34, 41, 42, 45, 50, 58
<i>Beck v. PACE Int'l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	40
<i>Bilotta v. Kelley Co.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984).....	26
<i>Bolduc v. Herbert Schneider Corp.</i> , 374 A.2d 1187 (N.H. 1977).....	22
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	42-43
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	55
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Chellman v. Saab Scania AB</i> , 637 A.2d 148 (N.H. 1993).....	21, 32, 33

<i>Cheshire Med. Ctr. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	27, 28, 29
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	31
<i>Connelly v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 535 (1st Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990)	31
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	25
<i>Dunlap v. G&L Holding Group, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	32, 40
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	47, 48
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Golladay</i> , 38 Mo. App. 531, 1889 WL 174 (1889)	2
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	18
<i>Frey v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977).....	26
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	40, 56
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	48

<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	30
<i>Halperin v. Merck, Sharpe & Dohme Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-9076, 2012 WL 1204728 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2012)	27
<i>Heath v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 464 A.2d 288 (N.H. 1983).....	19
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	17
<i>Hodder v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 426 N.W. 826 (Minn. 1988)	39
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Horton- ville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	23
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	28
<i>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , 891 A.2d 477 (N.H. 2005)	18, 19, 21
<i>Kelton v. Hollis Ranch, LLC</i> , 927 A.2d 1243 (N.H. 2007).....	23
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	40
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	34
<i>LeBlanc v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 688 A.2d 556 (N.H. 1997)	32, 33
<i>LeFavor v. Ford</i> , 604 A.2d 570 (N.H. 1992).....	19, 23, 29

<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973)	4
<i>Marks v. OHMEDA, Inc.</i> , 871 So. 2d 1148 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	26
<i>Marx v. Schultz</i> , 175 N.W. 182 (Mich. 1919)	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23, 29, 42, 54, 56
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	25
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Agricultural Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	38
<i>Moulton v. Groveton Papers Co.</i> , 289 A.2d 68 (N.H. 1972).....	23
<i>Napier v. Greenzweig</i> , 256 F. 196 (2d Cir. 1919).....	2
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)	32
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	51
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	23
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	1, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 34, 39, 40, 47
<i>Price v. BIC Corp.</i> , 702 A.2d 330 (N.H. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Rekhi v. Wildmood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	3, 4, 27, 28, 29, 44, 54
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	23, 24, 28-29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	56
<i>Royer v. Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 741 A.2d 74 (N.H. 1999).....	19
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	23
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	29
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	21, 42, 50
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	17, 30, 56
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	37
<i>Stewart v. Bader</i> , 907 A.2d 931 (N.H. 2006).....	20
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978).....	20, 21, 22, 33
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852)	2
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	44
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2518 (2010)	24
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	57
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001)	21, 32, 33

<i>Waid v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 1152 (N.H. 1984).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2, 3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 23, 29, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 53, 55, 56

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULA-
TIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause)	1
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	3, 4
§ 104(b), 76 Stat. 784.....	3
§ 202, 76 Stat. 793	3
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (Hatch-Waxman Act).....	4, 54, 55, 56
§ 101:	
98 Stat. 1589	55
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-75, 85 Stat. 213.....	56
Federal Food and Drugs Act, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	2

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938), codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 15, 16, 25, 28, 37, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 54, 55, 56, 57
§ 505(c), 52 Stat. 1052	3
21 U.S.C. § 331	45
21 U.S.C. § 352(j).....	17, 45, 57
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	3, 43
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	45
21 U.S.C. § 355(h)	45
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(6)	38
21 U.S.C. § 356c	37
21 U.S.C. § 360(j)(2)(B)	38
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(b)(1)	38
21 C.F.R.:	
§ 314.105(a)	47
§ 314.105(c)	47
§ 320.1(c)	5
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 34	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(1).....	57
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	40

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Citizen Petition, FDA Docket No. 2005P-0072/ CP1 (Feb. 15, 2005), http://www.fda.gov/ ohrms/dockets/dockets/05p0072/05p-0072- cp00001-01-vol1.pdf	6, 7
Decision Letter, FDA Docket No. 2005P-0072/ CP1 (June 22, 2006), http://www.fda.gov/ ohrms/dockets/dockets/05p0072/05p-0072- pav0001-vol1.pdf	7, 54
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process</i> (Mar. 2006), available at http:// www.gao.gov/new.items/d06402.pdf	38
59 Fed. Reg. 3944 (Jan. 27, 1994):	
p. 3948.....	48
63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998):	
p. 66,384.....	48
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006):	
p. 3935.....	49
76 Fed. Reg. 61,565 (Oct. 5, 2011):	
p. 61,565.....	49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139 (1938)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	4, 55, 56

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 2 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2686	4
---	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Lois La Grenade et al., <i>Comparison of Reporting of Stevens-Johnson Syndrome and Toxic Epidermal Necrolysis in Association with Selective COX-2 Inhibitors</i> , 28 <i>Drug Safety</i> 917 (2005)	36-37
Peter Barton Hutt et al., <i>Food and Drug Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	2
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>The Story of the Laws Behind the Labels</i> (June 1981), available at http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/Overviews/ucm056044.htm	38
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	21
Glen D. Park et al., <i>Serious Adverse Reactions Associated With Sulindac</i> , 142 <i>Arch. Intern. Med.</i> 1292 (July 1982)	5, 41,
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	9, 19
18A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	51
